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Notice Date: December 4, 2024

To: Ohio Medicaid, Marketplace, MyCare, D-SNP Providers
From: CareSource

Subject: Change in the Timely Filing Rule for EDI Submitted Claims
Effective Date: March 1, 2025

Summary

To ensure providers can continue to serve members to the best of your ability, the Ohio Department of
Medicaid (ODM) is extending the timely filing deadline one final time to March 1, 2025.

Impact

The Ohio Department of Medicaid (ODM), with the understanding that providers have experienced
issues with the EDI, is extending the exception to timely filing requirements by three months. We will
consider EDI claims timely if submitted up to two years from the service or inpatient discharge date
compared to the submitted date if submitted before March 1, 2025.

ODM has resolved most claim submission concerns, resulting in a rejection rate of less than 1% for fee-
for-service (FFS) and managed care claims. However, approximately 2% of providers have contract
issues preventing them from meeting the current timely filing deadline. ODM has a process in place that
will be used once we have reached a normal operational capacity for processing these manual
exceptions. Therefore, we are extending the timely filing deadline to make sure these impacts do not
impede a provider’s ability to serve Medicaid patients. In order to give providers time to submit any
currently held claims, and for those remaining contract updates and affiliation relationships to be in
place, ODM is extending the timely filing requirements, outlined in the Ohio Administrative Code rule
5160-1-19 to begin March 1.

It is critical that all providers take two actions before the March 1 date:

1. If you have received a denial for a contract or affiliation related issue, please review your
Provider Network Management (PNM) data to make sure it is correct. If the PNM data is correct
and you received a denial indicating a contract or an affiliation issue, please report this to the
Integrated Help Desk (IHD).

2. Providers should submit all currently held claims even if there is a chance the claims will be
denied. If a data fix or system configuration is required to properly adjudicate the claim, ODM
will be able to make these adjustments on all claims successfully received by the system even if
it is past the standard timely filing deadline. Even if claims are denied due to data fix issues, we
will be able to reprocess your claims as your claims will be in the system and will have met the
timely filing deadline.

After March 1, any claim NOT in the system that needs to be submitted for a timely filing exemption will
be required to follow the medical claims review process by submitting the 6653 form. Submitting all
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claims before March 1 will avoid this additional manual work and time required to process them.
Submission Guidelines for Providers Who Submit Claims Via the Electronic Data Interchange (EDI):
Claims that are greater than 365 days from the date of service submitted before March 1, 2025 must
include the appropriate Delay Reason Code in the CLM 20 field. You should select the CLM 20 Delay
Reason using the following guidance:

e A - Delay Reason Code = 7 (Third Party Processing Delay). Use this code if the claims could
not be submitted through the system at all.

e B - Delay Reason Code =9 (Original Claim Rejected). Use this code if the original claim was
submitted, but it could not be processed through the OMES system at that time.

Although ODM extended the timely filing requirements, claims submitted after the standard 365-day
limit are still subject to post payment review. ODM may verify evidence of system submission issues,
such as reviewing past IHD call logs to verify that providers attempted to troubleshoot their issue. If
issues are not evident, the claim payment may be reversed.

Questions?
For additional questions, please contact Provider Services:

Medicaid: 1-800-488-0134 (Monday through Friday 7 a.m. to 8 p.m. Eastern Time (ET))
MyCare: 1-800-488-0134 (Monday through Friday 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. ET)

Marketplace: 1-833-230-2101 (Monday through Friday 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. ET)

D-SNP: 1-833-230-2176 (Monday through Friday 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. ET)
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